The fluctuations in interest rates modify the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities on which a
fixed interest rate is accrued as well as the cash flows from the financial assets and liabilities indexed
to a floating interest rate, and, accordingly, they impact both net equity and net income, respectively.

The purpose of interest rate risk management is to maintain a balance between floating and fixed
rates on debt that in order to reduce the costs of borrowings within the established risk parameters.

The Audax Renovables Group uses financial swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate
fluctuations.

The structure of its financial debt at 31 December, taking into account the hedges through derivative
contracts, is as follows:

  At 31.12.2017 At 31.12.2016

Fixed interest rate 105,320 113,987

Floating interest rate 35,200 38,467

Total 140,520 152,454

The floating interest rate is subject mainly to the fluctuations of the European Interbank Offered Rate
(EURIBOR). The sensitivity of net income and net equity to the fluctuation in interest rates is as
follows:

  Increase/decrease in
interest rate

Effect on net
income before tax

Net effect
on net equity

2017 10%  (98) 629

  (10%) 98  (629)

2016 10% 101 1,034
  (10%)  (101)  (1,034)

This effect does not include the impact that would result from interest rate fluctuations on asset
impairments, considered in Note 5.

AUDAX RENOVABLES, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated annual accounts for the year 2017

(EUR thousands)

52

Exchange rate risk

The variations in exchange rates can affect the fair value of debt denominated in non-local or non-
functional currencies and the transactions and investments denominated in non-euro currencies, and,
accordingly, the counter-value of net equity and net income.

The various non-euro currencies with which the Audax Renovables Group has operated in 2017 and
2016 are the dollar and the zloty. The sensitivity of net income and consolidated net equity
(corresponding to Reserves for translation differences) of the Fersa Group to a 10% variation
(increase and decrease) in the exchange rate against the euro is as follows:

Increase/decrease in the

exchange rate of
functional currency

Effect on net
equity

Effect on net
income

2017 Polish zloty 631 1

  U.S. dollar 523  (106)

  Increase of 10% 1,154  (105)

  Polish zloty  (631)  (1)

  U.S. dollar  (523) 106

  Decrease of (10%)  (1,154) 105

2016 Polish zloty 3,576 2

  U.S. dollar 110  (181)

  Increase of 10% 3,686  (179)

  Polish zloty  (3,576)  (2)

  U.S. dollar  (110) 181

  Decrease of (10%)  (3,686) 179

Commodity price of electricity risk

The Audax Renovables Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in commodity prices given that its
sales are linked to the average price of electricity.

The sensitivity of net income to the variation in commodity prices, taking as a reference the sale price
of electricity in the daily electricity market and the received remunerations to the investment, is as
follows:

  Increase/decrease in the price (electricity sale
price)

Effect on net income
before tax

2017   10% 3,040

   (10%)  (3,040)

2016   10% 2,814
   (10%)  (2,814)

AUDAX RENOVABLES, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated annual accounts for the year 2017

(EUR thousands)

53

This effect does not include the impact that would result from fluctuations in the electricity sale price
on asset impairments, considered in Note 5.

Credit risk

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016 there are no bad debt provisions as they are not considered
necessary.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016 the Audax Renovables Group did not have delays in payment on
financial assets.

In order to mitigate the credit risk arising from financial positions, the contracting of derivatives and